

RAWSON HALL TRUST (ABOLITION) ACT 1989

Act No. 13 of 1989

An Act to abolish the Norfolk Island Public Hall Trust

[Assented to 18 August 1989]

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislative Assembly of Norfolk Island as follows —

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the *Rawson Hall Trust (Abolition) Act* 1989.

Commencement

2. This Act comes into operation on a date fixed by the Administrator by notice published in the Gazette.

Interpretation

3. In this Act, "the Trust" means the same as in the *Norfolk Island Public Hall Act 1951*.

Repeal

4. The *Norfolk Island Public Hall Act 1951* is repealed.

Transitional

5. On the commencement of this Act, the assets (other than real property) and liabilities of the Trust become assets and liabilities of the Administration.

Notified Gazette No. 37, 24 August 1989.

Commenced 24 August 1989 (Gazette No. 37, 24 August 1989).

Printed on the authority of the Administrator.

© Norfolk Island Government 2012

The Copyright Act 1968 of the Commonwealth of Australia permits certain reproduction and publication of this legislation. For reproduction or publication beyond that permitted by the Act, written permission must be sought from the Legislative Counsel, Administration of Norfolk Island, Norfolk Island, South Pacific 2899.